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AWARD

ThegrievanceisdatedMarch30 1995andwasfiledinaccordancewiththeterms

ofthecollectiveagreement ineffectbetweenthepartiesbytheGrievor afull time

ProfessorintheEnglishDepartmentoftheCollegeItisallegedthattheCollege violated

Article 3203ofthecollectiveagreementbyarrangingameetingatStep1ofthe

grievanceprocedurerelatingtoGrievance2 95alsofiledbytheGrievor inthatonlyone

representativeofthe Collegeattendedandastheimmediatesupervisorattendedatthe

ComplaintStage TheGrievorcomplainedthatthisresultedinalossoftimeandcostto

theUnionrepresentativeintravelingtoWellandfrom St Catharinestoattendthe

meetingwhichcould notproceed

Therewasanexchangeofcorrespondence betweentheGrievorandMr Garner
thDirector HumanResourcesforthe CollegeonMay12andJune5 1995 thefirstbeing

anoffertosettleGrievance3 95towhicharesponsewasmadeindicatingthatthe

administrativestructureofthe Collegedoesnotreflectthe languageinStep1of

Article3203whichreferstotheattendanceoftheDeanataStep1meetingbutthe

Collegedoesnothavethatlevelofmanagement Thefirstmanagementrepresentative

wasMr Sharpe the DirectorofFoundationStudieswhoattendedbyhimself The

Collegeundertookto begindiscussionsattheUnionCollegeCommitteeleveltoreacha

mutualunderstandingacceptabletobothparties withregardtothatstructureandthe

requirementinthecollectiveagreement Nonetheless thegrievancewasnotwithdrawn

orsettledandwaspresented totheBoardatthehearing

Atthattime inadditiontotheabove mentionedcorrespondence letterswere
ndwrittenbyMr RiggsonbehalfofhisclienttotheUnionNovember22 respondedtoby
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th thMrMcKayonNovember28towhichMr Riggs repliedonNovember29 withaview

tosettlethegrievanceTheCollegesetout theconditionsonwhichitwouldresolvethe

matterwhichwastopay 1276totheUnionrepresentative BevLangley toreconvenea

furtherStep1meetingifnecessaryandtoundertaketobegindiscussionsatthe

UnionCollegeCommitteelevelconcerning Article3203asitpertainedtotheabsenceof

DeansattheCollegeThiswasfollowedbytheGrievorsletterinwhichhe indicatedhis

offertosettlethegrievancefor tokencompensationof 1276forexpenses aletterfrom

theCollegestatingthatamisapplicationofthegrievanceprocedurewouldnotbe

intentionallyinactedbytheCollegeinthe futureandaswell stated myconcern isthat

theCollegecontinuestorefusetoassuremethatitwillnot intentionallymisapplythe

grievanceprocedureinthefuture

MrRiggsthenadvisedtheGrievorbyletterthat

Wecanconfirmtheproposedsettlementassetout
inthelettertoMr YearwooddatedNovember22 1996

Inaddition wecanconfirmtoyouthatitisnot and
willnotinthe future bethe Collegesintentionto
intentionallymisapplythegrievanceprocedure

Theforegoinghowever didnotresultinthe settlementofthegrievance asby

letterdatedNovember29 1996fromtheGrievortoMr Riggs heofferedtosettlethe

grievanceonthebasisofapaymentof 12800toBevLangleywhichwaspartofthe

originalgrievanceandthattheCollegeagreetoa12monthsabbaticaltoallowhimtime

tostudySpanishbeginningJanuary1 1999 ThatwastheissueunderdiscussionatStep

1ofthegrievancemeetingwhichgave risetothe presentgrievance Thisproposalwas

notacceptable totheCollegeandthe matterwasdealtwithatthearbitrationhearing



Havingreviewedthefactswhicharenotindisputeasmoreparticularlyreferred

toabove the onlyissueforthis Boardtodeterminearethetermfortheresolutionofthe

grievance ThecontentsofthecorrespondenceuptoMr Riggs letterdated
thNovember29 indicatewhatthe resolutionofthegrievancewasandshouldhavebeen

appliedwithoutfurtheractionnecessary TheGrievorsproposalinhis letterdated

November29 1996arenotreflectiveofthe issuearisinginGrievance395whichisthe

grievancereferredtothis Boardfordeterminationanddonothaverelevancetothe

remedysoughtbytheGrievorinthisgrievance

WefindthatthesubmissionoftheCollegetodiscussthetermsofArticle 3203as

itapplieswithinthemanagementstructureoftheCollegewhichdoesnothavetheoffice

ofDeaninplaceasdootherColleges isareasonablemethodtosatisfythefuture

applicationofthecollectiveagreement inthegrievanceprocedureandwhichwill

accommodatedifferentcircumstances inthevariousColleges The termsofthe

collectiveagreementdonotdealwithadifferenceinstructurein variousCollegesinthis

respectandshouldthereforebedealtwithbytheUnionCollegeCommittee That

responsetogetherwiththe assertionthatthe Collegewouldnotintentionallymisapply the

grievanceproceduremeetstheGrievorsconcernraisedinthegrievance Thatwas the

onlyissueoutstanding intheproposedsettlementofthegrievancewhichwefindwas

satisifiedbyMr Riggs letterdatedNovember29 1996 Theresultwasbythatletterin

fact asettlementwasindeedreached Therewasthennonecessityatthatpointto

convenetheBoardastherewasnofurtherissuetobedeterminedtosatisfythegrievance

andtherefore nobasisfortheGrievortocontinuewithhiscomplainttherebyincurring

unnecessaryfurtherexpensetotheparties
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ItistheBoardsawardthathavingregardtotheoffersofsettlementbythe

EmployerandtheGrievorwhichclearlyoutlinestheappropriateremedytobeappliedto

thisgrievance thegrievanceisallowed andthefollowingtermsshallapply

1 TheEmployershallpaytoBevLangleytheamountof 1276

2 BecausetheCollegesadministrativestructureisnotreflectiveofthe

languagedefinedinStep1ofArticle3203 theCollegewillundertaketobegin

discussionsattheUnionCollegeCommitteeleveltoreachamutual

understandingacceptabletobothparties

3 ItisnotandwillnotinthefuturebetheCollege sintentionto

intentionallymisapplythegrievanceprocedure

4 TheCollegeispreparedtoreconveneafurtherStep1meetingatthe

requestoftheGrievor

DATEDATOAKVILLETHIS DAYOFJANUARY 1997

HowardD Brown Chair

HughJohnCook EmployerNominee

MichaelSullivan UnionNominee


